written confinnation by BGCCF that all other funds necessary to complete the Project 
based on the final construction plans have been secured and County has confirmed that a 
professionally prepared contract was executed by the BGCCF that is within the total Project 
budget, As a result, County will fund up to a maximum of FOUR HUNDRED FORTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($440,000) in cash funds for the Project within forty five (45) 
days of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the Project. No additional funds 
shall be provided by the County. Any funds advanced by the County which are not utilized 
for the Project shall be refunded to the County as soon as practicable.